Department of Transportation and Communications PUNONG HIMPILAN TANOD BAYBAYIN NG PILIPINAS (Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard) 139 25th Street, Port Area 1018 Manila

CGA/CG-1

01 August 200²

CIRCULAR)

NUMBER 07-07

PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD UNIFORM BOARD

- 1. <u>PURPOSE</u>: This Circular prescribes the creation and functions of the Philippine Coast Guard Uniform Board.
- 2. **OBJECTIVE:** The PCG Uniform Board shall come up with an appropriate and a standard set of uniform for PCG personnel.
- 3. <u>SCOPE:</u> This circular shall primarily apply to all PCG uniformed personnel and civilians assigned at PCG vessels.

4. PCG Uniform Board

a. Membership:

(1) The PCG Uniform Board shall be composed of heads of the central staff that have functional concern in PCG uniform, representatives from the Coast Guard Education and Training Command, female uniformed personnel and enlisted personnel. It will be essentially be composed of the following:

Chief of Staff	-	Chairman
AC of S for Personnel, CG-1	-	Member
AC of S for Operations, CG-3	-	Member
AC of S for Logistics, CG-4		Member
AC of S for Plans & Programs, CG-5	-	Member
Coast Guard Procurement	-	Member
Coast Guard Education & Training Command	-	Member
Representative from Female Officers		Member
Command, Master Chief Petty Officer	-	Member
Representative from Enlisted Women	-	Member
Secretariat		

(2) The Chairman, PCG Uniform Board may include other officers and other personnel in the Board if the Board determined that the services of said officer/EP will contribute in attaining the objective of the Board. The PCG Uniform Board shall do the following functions:

- 1. Initially, come up with standard items of uniform and paraphernalia for PCG personnel;
- 2. establish standard manner of wearing uniform and paraphernalia;
- 3. prescribe standard of materials to be used for uniforms;
- 4. approve new design of uniform, unit logos and badges;
- 5. prescribe standard of items of uniform for female personnel;
- 6. regularly review policies regarding PCG uniforms;
- 7. and perform other duties related to the PCG uniforms and paraphernalia.

c. Tenure:

Members of the PCG Uniform Board shall have a term of one year from the date of composition.

d. Fund Support:

The Board shall be allocated funds to support its operation as prescribed in the PCG OPB.

5. **EFFECTIVITY:** This Circular is effective upon approval.

BY COMMAND OF VICE ADMIRAL LISTA:

OFFICIAL:

WILFREDO D TAMAYO CAPT PCG Chief of Staff

WILLIAN O AROUERO LT PCG Acting Coast Guard Adjutant